n \ ‘
' A \\ !§ \
- 1 No. ‘)( 2 D ‘A | . ‘: l

Decision Yo 1213 F U N & Jir

BEFOR T2 RAILROAD COMIISSION OF THEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applicotion

of PACIFIC MOTOR TRUCXING COIPANY

for authority o walve rates

prescribed by Declsion No. 28761, Application No. 20628.
Cacze 4088, Part ®TAT, on automobiles

welghing les than 4,000 poundés.

R. E. Tedekind, for applicant.

BY TEE COMMISSION:

By application filed Jwne 19, 1936, Pacific Motor Truck-
ing Company, 2 corporation, engaged in the business, among others,
of transporting automobiles 25 2 highway contract carrier, seeks

authority to waive application of the minimum rates established
Decislon No. 28761 of April 27, 1936, in Case No. 4088 (Part
mAM), 39 C.R.C. 732, in so far as they apply to the transporta-
tion of shlpments of cutomobiles weighing less than 4;000 pounds
between San Franclsco, Oakland and Southgate on %the one hand and
varlous peints in Californla on the other hand.

The matter was submitted at a2 public hearing held before
Examiner Jchnson 2t Sar Francisco.

The established minimum rates from which relief is sought
are based upon the lowest common carrier rates for the same transe
ports ¢ iz 2lleged that the only less=than~carload rates of
common carrlers within California applicable to the movement of




automobiles are class rates, the classification rating delng one
and one half times first class and that such rates are excessive
for the movement of the traffic here Iinvolved.

Applicant has attached t¢ its gpplication, as Exhidvits
"A" and "B" thereo?, schedules of rates which it proposes to apply
fn 1feu of the minimum rates esteblished in Decisiom No. 28761, su-
prea. From Southgate to varlous destinations in southern California,
rates are proposed on shipments of single automodlles welghing less
than 4,000 pounds, equal to one fourth of epplicent's present c;harg'a'
per trip for the transportation of shipments of eutomodiles in lots
of four ca.rs.l Between OQekland on the one hand anmd mumerous points
11 porthern Celiformia on the other hamd, "single car rates" ranging
in volume from 25 per cent to 62 per cent ot applicant's nfour cer |
rates" between the same points are proposed. Appli.cané's“rate sched-
ule also comtains so-celled "drive and haul rates" for the driving of
automobiles under thelir owm ﬁowea: between Oekland end points in north-
orn Celifornia when offered for movement in lots of less than foux
cars, which rates, under tke provisions of Rule No. 2 of Exhibit "A"
would be.applicable to the transportation of shipments of single auto-
mobiles welghing less than 4,000 pounds By motor truck im back-haul

movement.2 The volume of the "single car® drive and baul rates is

For example, from Southgate 1o Pomone end Riverside, one fourth of
applicentts per trip rates, ap 1licable on shipments of four automo-
viles of $16,60 and $19.90 or $4.13 and $4.85, respectively, &re pro-
posed on shipments of single automobdiles weighing less than 4,000

povnds.

2
Rule No. 2 of Exhibit ™aA" reads:
n(a) If there is an.occasion to haul four ocers, Or maltiples

of four cars, from any point tO Terminel (Oakland), and less than four
cars are offered for heuling fronm Terminal (Oakland) to point, or any
point, on direct route intermediate thereto, rates named in 'Drive and

Hawl Rates' Coluxn, are applicable.” .-
"(b) IL tnere Ls en occasion to haul four cars, or multiples

of four cars, to any point from merminal, (Osklend) eud less then four
cars are orré::ed for hauling to Termlnal, (0exlend), from point,'or
any point, on direct route intermediate thereto, ratos named in tDrive

and Faul Rates' Column are spplicadle.”

-2~




one fourth of the "four car" rates,
In support of the‘pro,posed rates, L. B. Young, Vice-President
end Generel Manager of applicant corporation, testified: B

(1) Thet applicant has entered into execlusive contracts
with Chevrolet Motor Compeny, Oakland, end General Motors Cor-
poration, Los Angeles, for the transportation of automoblles
from exd to the plants of those concerns at Oakland and Scuth-

gate;

(2) That while the traffic in question is usually offer-
ed end transported in lots of four eutomobiles per shipment
(each automobile weighing approximately 3,100 pounds) it is
sometimes necessary to itransport shipments consisting of one
automobile;

(3) That the proposed rates are necessary to meet "drive-
awey" competition on such shipments; -

(4) Thet if epplicant cannot handle the single car ship-
ments, the multiple car shipments will likewise be lost to
drive-away competitioxn, in which event such traffic will be
lost to ali forms of bire carriers;

(5) That applicani's service is not cmperable with that
offered by other radial highway cowmon or highway contract
cermiers for the rean that this traffic 1s handled onx spe-
clally designed truck equipment which applicant possesses;

(6) That the proposed rates ¥ill not burden other traf-
fic, for the reason thet applicant serves only one shipper
#rom and to Oaklend and Los Angeles respectively;

(?) That oply 21 shipments of single automobiles have
been tramsported in applicant’s sepvice since Octobver, L93S5.

No one appeared in protest of the application.

While it is alleged in the epplication that the niniman
rates heretofore established on ‘the trarric here involved are ex-
cessive, little or no evidence was offered in support of this con-
teption. The reductions axe sought for the purpese of forestell-
ing an anticipated diversion of the tratfic to drive-avay competi-
tion, & service over which the Commission obviously has no control.

I'ng gl ssion should bde liberal Ix oircumseribing the bounds be-

vond whieh a cexrier subject to its furisdiction cannot g0 in FBBL




ing unregulated compe'ci‘cion.s On the other hand, the record falls

to show that the proposed rates will return operating costs or even
the out-of-pocket cost of performing the service. Relief under Sec-
tion 11 of the Highway Carriers' Act, authorizing the application

of rates lower than the pinimum rates established in accordance with
the provisions of Sectiom 10 of said Act may be granted dby the Commis-

sion only upon a finding that the proposed rates are reasonable.‘.' '.L

mere shoving that s given rate is necessery to meet the threat oI compe-
tition is not sufficient to establish its reasonableness. On a diff-
erent or more comprehensive record, & finding of reasonableness might
well bve justified, but upon this recard the application should be de-
nied. ‘

At the time of the f£iling of this application, applicant
also operated as a highbway common carrier between some of the points
{nvolved inm this proceeding, and its highwey common carrier Tariff
No. 4, C.R.C. No. 32, provided rates betweem Oakland, San Jose and
intermediate points,s which were applicable on shipmeﬁts of automo-
piles. It appears however that these rates have never been assessed
on such shipments, if indeed any heve been traasported. Suffice it
to say that if epplicent has carried automobiles between these points,
steps should jmmediately de taken to collect transportation chearges

Ses Decision No. 28891, Jume 15, 1936, in xe: ‘Avplicatiom of M.S.
Dodd, doing Business as The Dodd Warehouses, &ic.

4 gectiom 11 of the Highway "It any bighwey

carrier other than a common - any transpor-
tation or accessorial servi rate than the minimam rates

so esteblished, the Railroad C hall, upon finding thet the
proposed rate is reasonable au less than the mini-
mam rates established in accordence with the provisions of sectlon 10

hereof."

S 'rhesé points are also served by applicect in its cepacity as &
bighway contract carrier for the transportation of automobliles.




in accordence with the rates, rules and regulations contained in its
common carrier tariffs on file with the Commission, as of the dates
such shipments may have been moved.

Subsequent to the hearing had in this matter, applicant
amended 1ts common carrier teriff to provide that ™rates named in
this tariff will not epply on automobiles,set-up™ fStxpplement Ne. 1,
Pacific Motor Trucking Compeny Tariff No. 4, C.R:C. No. 32, effeoct- -
ive sugust 20, 1936).

This matter having been duly heerd and submitted,
IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that the adbove entitled application

be and it is hereby dexied.

M Dated at San Frameisco, Celifornia, this ,Zéé_) day of

M, 1936o

1 ﬂl?m, ‘

ﬁﬂ%//[d/“




